## **BOND ORDINANCE #2202**

BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DESCRIPTION IN SECTION 3(a) OF BOND ORDINANCE NUMBERED 2192 OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY, FINALLY ADOPTED FEBRUARY 16, 2021, IN ORDER TO INCLUDE IMPROVEMENTS TO NEW MARKET AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section One. The description in Section 3(a) of Bond Ordinance #2192 of the Borough of South Plainfield, in the County of Middlesex, Jersey (the "Borough"), finally adopted February 16, 2021 and entitled "BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$700,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$665,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE BOROUGH TO FINANCE THE PART OF THE COST THEREOF", is hereby amended to include improvements to New Market Avenue and to read as follows:

> "Improvements to Camden Avenue, Clark Lane, Roosevelt Avenue, Redding Avenue and New Market Avenue, including, but not limited to, reconstruction and milling, and further including all work and materials necessary therefor and incidental thereto."

Section Two. The Borough hereby certifies that it has adopted a capital budget or a temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this bond ordinance to the extent of any

inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purposes authorized herein are inconsistent with the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

Section Three. This bond ordinance shall take effect 20 days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.